Prediction of Interpreted Failure Loads of
Rock-Socketed Piles in Mumbai Region using
Hybrid Artificial Neural Networks with Genetic
Algorithm
Kulkarni R. U.,
Research Scholar,
Department of Civil Engineering,
IIT Bombay

Fig. 6. Variation of R2 with number of neurons in hidden layer
B. Chromosome gene range
Table 4 shows the variation of chromosome gene range for
the model 9-5-1. It is seen that the values of RMSE and R2
decreases to 0.01 and 0.84 respectively for chromosome gene
range of -10 to 10. The patterns are analyzed for population
size of 100 individuals and 100 generations.
TABLE IV.  VARIATION OF CHROMOSOME SETTING
Model
Chromosome
settings RMSE R2
ANN9-B1 -1 to +1 0.0107 0.82
ANN9-B2 -2 to +2 0.0106 0.82
ANN9-B5 -5 to +5 0.011 0.83
ANN9-B8 -8 to +8 0.013 0.76
ANN9-B10 -10 to +10 0.01 0.84
C. Population
Table 5 presents the variation of RMSE and R2 values for
various trials of population sizes. It is seen that; the model is
optimum with RMSE and R2 values of 0.0097 and 0.84
respectively for population size of 200 individuals.
TABLE V.  VARIATION OF POPULATION
Model Population RMSE R2
ANN9-C20 20 0.011 0.801
ANN9-C50 50 0.011 0.8
ANN9-C75 75 0.0099 0.83
ANN9-C100 100 0.0093 0.83
ANN9-C200 200 0.0097 0.84
D. Generation
Table 6 presents the variation of generations at 50, 100,
150, 200 and 250. It is seen that, RMSE value is least (0.0094)
for 250 generations and the corresponding R2 is maximum
(0.86). Hence, the optimum number of generations is taken as
250. These analyses are for 9-5-1 for population size of 100
individuals and chromosome setting of -10 to 10.
TABLE VI.  VARIATION OF GENERATIONS
Model Generations RMSE R2
ANN9-D50 50 0.014 0.77
ANN9-D100 100 0.01 0.83
ANN9-D150 150 0.0098 0.84
ANN9-D200 200 0.0095 0.85
ANN9-D500 250 0.0094 0.86
Based on these analyses, a model, A5B10C200D1000,
with topology 9-5-1, population size of 200, 1000 generations
and chromosome setting of -10 to 10 was developed. In Fig. 7,